The effect from remeasurement of the defined benefit pension plans recognized in other comprehen-
sive income is as follows:

CHF million 2015 2014
Remeasurement gains and losses

from changes in demographic assumptions 1.0 –3.9

from changes in financial assumptions - –22.1

from experience adjustment –5.4 –2.0

Return on plan assets excluding interest income 0.9 9.2

Total –3.5 –18.8

The table below discloses the main actuarial assumptions at year-end:

Weighted average of all pension plans 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
Discount rate in % 2.2 2.4

Expected future salary growth in % 0.6 0.5

Life expectancy for females at age of 65 in years 24.5 23.9

Life expectancy for males at age of 65 in years 22.1 21.5

At December 31, 2015, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 17.1 years
(2014: 16.7 years).

The table below shows the results of the sensitivity analysis. It was analyzed how expected changes
in the discount rate and expected changes in the future salary growth would impact the defined
benefit obligation. A change in the discount rate by 0.25 points or a change in the future salary growth
rate by 0.5 points would have had the following effect on the defined benefit obligation:

CHF million 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
Increase in discount rate by 0.25 percentage point –8.2 –8.0

Decrease in discount rate by 0.25 percentage point 8.7 8.6

Increase in future salary growth by 0.5 percentage point 2.1 2.7

Decrease in future salary growth by 0.5 percentage point –2.2 –2.7

96 Autoneum   Financial Report 2015   Consolidated financial statements

26		 Provisions

CHF million
Guarantee

and warranty
Litigation and

tax risk
Environ-

mental
Restruc-

turing Other Total

Provisions at January 1, 2015 5.3 27.4 10.5 0.9 10.4 54.5

Additions - 17.5 0.9 - 6.0 24.4

Utilization - –4.5 - –0.8 –2.9 –8.3

Release –2.9 –2.9 - - –0.2 –6.0

Reclassification - - –0.8 - 6.5 5.7

Currency translation adjustment - –0.6 –0.3 –0.1 –0.2 –1.1

Provisions at December 31, 2015 2.4 37.0 10.3 - 19.4 69.1
Thereof non-current 2.0 33.7 10.3 - 8.4 54.4

Thereof current 0.4 3.3 - - 11.0 14.8

Guarantee and warranty provisions are related to the production and supply of goods or services
and are based on experience. The non-current guarantee and warranty provisions of CHF 2.0 million
are expected to be used over a period of one to two years on average.

Litigation and tax risk provisions comprise provisions for expected costs resulting from
investigations and proceedings of government agencies, provisions for court cases, such as claims
brought up by workers for health- or accident-related incidents, and provisions for tax risks. The
majority of litigation and tax risk provisions are expected to be used within the next two to three years.